The Company had not conducted any equity fundraising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of the Latest Practicable Date.

VI.	 APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE CAPITALISATION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Capitalisation Shares.

— 11 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

VII.	 CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date;
and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares as
contemplated under the Loan Capitalisation (assuming there are no other changes to the issued share
capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the Completion Date save for the
allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares and the Subscriber will not hold any other Shares save
for the Capitalisation Shares on the Completion Date):

Name of Shareholders

As at the Latest
Practicable

Date

Immediately
after the

allotment and
issue of the

Capitalisation
Shares

No. of Shares
Approximate %

shareholding No. of Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Directors:
Dr. Kan and Mrs. Kan (Note i) 4,054,682,628 60.75% 4,772,631,346 64.57%
Mr. Li 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

Sunland Limited (Note ii) 116,279,070 1.74% 116,279,070 1.57%
Old Boy Limited (Note ii) 116,279,070 1.74% 116,279,070 1.57%
Other Public Shareholders 2,386,588,881 35.76% 2,386,588,881 32.28%

6,674,029,649 100.00% 7,391,978,367 100.00%

Notes:

(i)	 5,000,000 shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up, Dr. Kan beneficially owns the entire issued share
capital of Ground Up, therefore he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Ground Up by virtue of the
SFO. Dr. Kan is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, Dr. Kan is also a director of Ground Up; and

(ii)	 The aggregate of 232,558,140 shares represent initial consideration shares that have been allotted and issued under
the General Mandate for a major acquisition, pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement dated 21 December 2023
entered into between the Company and Sunland Limited and Old Boy Limited.

[…]

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

(iii)	 the Capitalisation Price (a) is equivalent to the closing price on the date of the
Loan Capitalisation Agreement, which falls within the Market Range and
matches the Market Median; and (b) represents a minimal discount to the
five-day average closing price per Share, which is within the 5-Day Market
Range and is better than the 5-Day Market Median,

we are of the view that the Capitalisation Price is fair and reasonable so far as the
Independent Shareholders are concerned.

6.	 Potential dilution effect on the shareholding of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation
Shares as contemplated pursuant to the Loan Capitalisation, assuming there are no other changes to
the total issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the
Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Number of
Shares

Approx.
%

Directors
Dr. Kan and Mrs. Kan

(Note 1) 4,054,682,628 60.75 4,772,631,346 64.57
Mr. Li 200,000 0.01 200,000 0.01

Sunland Limited (Note 2) 116,279,070 1.74 116,279,070 1.57
Old Boy Limited (Note 2) 116,279,070 1.74 116,279,070 1.57
Other public Shareholders 2,386,588,881 35.76 2,386,588,881 32.28

Total 6,674,029,649 100.00 7,391,978,367 100.00

Notes:

1.	 5,000,000 Shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up, a company wholly-owned by Dr. Kan.
Dr. Kan is also a director of Ground Up.

2.	 The aggregate of 232,558,140 Shares represent initial consideration shares that have been allotted and
issued under the General Mandate for a major acquisition, pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement
dated 21 December 2023 entered into between the Company, Sunland Limited and Old Boy Limited.

— 38 —

 LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholding of the other public Shareholders would